receivable

Currency/

linkage

payable

Average

expiration

date

USD

thousands

Par value

RMB

thousands

Par value Fair value

Forward foreign currency USD EUR 2020/08/30  202,693 1,434,967 (208,857)

Contracts and call options USD PLN 2020/09/14 71,275 504,593 (15,478)

 USD BRL 2020/09/19 377,868 2,675,116 194,775

 USD GBP 2020/08/12 31,482 222,880 1,090

 USD ZAR 2020/07/30 22,749 161,050 (12,747)

 ILS USD 2021/01/31 1,395,087 9,876,519 152,787

 USD OTHER  523,287 3,704,608 (135,455)

CPI forward contracts CPI ILS 2020/11/06 577,034 4,085,113 (23,172)

ADAMA Ltd.

(Expressed in RMB '000)

Notes to the Financial Statements

147

VIII. Risk Related to Financial Instruments - (cont’d)

D. Market risks - (cont’d)

(1) CPI and foreign currency risks - (cont’d)

(C) Sensitivity analysis

The appreciation or depreciation of the Dollar against the following currencies as of June 30, 2020 and

the increase or decrease in the CPI would increase (decrease) the equity and profit or loss by the amounts

presented below. This analysis assumes that all the remaining variables, among others interest rates,

remains constant.

 June 30, 2020

 Decrease of 5% Increase of 5%

 Equity Profit (loss) Equity Profit (loss)

New Israeli shekel  67,527   55,863   (14,957)  (4,407)

British pound   (1,369)  698   1,369   (698)

Euro  (101,708)  792   103,565   2,335

Brazilian real  (55,508)  22,957   43,005   (29,116)

Polish zloty  (18,054)  (6,391)  15,441   4,890

South African Rand  (1,080)  (427)  218   (372)

Chinese Yuan Renminbi  (11,098)  (11,098)  11,098   11,098

CPI-linked NIS  255,959   255,959   (255,959)  (255,959)

(2) Interest rate risks

The Group has exposure to changes in the variable interest rate. The Group has different assets and

liabilities in different countries which bear interest according to the economic environment in each country.

Most of the loans, other than the debentures, bear Dollar and Euro Libor interest. As a result, most of the

variable interest exposure of those loans is to the Libor interest. Due to market conditions, the variable

interest rates on cash are relatively low.

The Company prepares a quarterly summary of exposure to a change in the Libor interest rate. As at the